506816092 08/12/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6862913

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN HANKINSON	06/21/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STANDARD CAR TRUCK COMPANY	
Street Address:	6400 SHAFER COURT, SUITE 450	
City:	ROSEMONT	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60018-4948	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29788910

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (971)271-8021

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9712718020

Email: patentcomm@mccrus.com
Correspondent Name: MCCOY RUSSELL LLP

Address Line 1: 1410 NW JOHNSON ST., STE 201
Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WAB/D/12910/US/DIV2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIE DOSICK	
SIGNATURE:	/Marie Dosick/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/12/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_WAB19318DDIV1#page1.tif source=Assignment_WAB19318DDIV1#page2.tif source=Assignment_WAB19318DDIV1#page3.tif source=Assignment_WAB19318DDIV1#page4.tif

PATENT 506816092 REEL: 057166 FRAME: 0563

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: <u>Stephen Hankinson</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the lawful owner of an invention (the "Invention") described in U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/653,953 (the "Patent Application"), entitled "RAILROAD CAR COUPLER ASSEMBLY KNUCKLE PIN," filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 20, 2018, now identified by Attorney Docket No. 025095-0259.

Standard Car Truck Company (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal office and place of business at 6400 Shafer Court, Suite 450, Rosemont, Illinois 60018-4948, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and the Patent Application.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Patent Application in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this ASSIGNMENT not been made, including, without limitation:

- (1) all right, title, and interest to make: (i) applications for patent of the United States on the Invention, (ii) applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States on the Invention, and (iii) international applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) on the Invention;
- (2) all right, title, and interest to make: (i) applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to the Patent Application, and (ii) international applications under the PCT that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to the Patent Application;
- (3) all right, title, and interest to make: (i) related applications for patent of the United States that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to the Patent Application; and (ii) related applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to one or more applications for patent in countries foreign to the United States that claim priority to the Patent Application, including but not limited to any and all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and substitutions thereof;
- (4) all right, title, and interest in and to any patents issuing from any applications for patent of the United States on the Invention including, but not limited to: (i) any patents of the United States issuing from the Patent Application; and (ii) any patents issuing from any related applications for patent of the United States that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to the Patent Application, together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof;

Page 1 of 4

- (5) all right, title, and interest in and to any patents issuing from any applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States on the Invention including, but not limited to: (i) any patents issuing from any applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States that claim priority to the Patent Application; and (ii) any patents issuing from any related applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to one or more applications for patent in countries foreign to the United States that claim priority to the Patent Application, together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof;
- (6) any and all rights to sue for any past, present, and future infringement of any patents issuing from any applications for patent of the United States on the Invention including, but not limited to: (i) any patents of the United States issuing from the Patent Application; and (ii) any patents issuing from any related applications for patent of the United States that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to the Patent Application, including, but not limited to, the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements; all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief; and all causes of action relating to any patents issuing from any applications for patent of the United States on the Invention including, but not limited to: (i) any patents of the United States issuing from the Patent Application; and (ii) any patents issuing from any related applications for patent of the United States that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to the Patent Application; and
- (7) any and all rights to sue for any past, present, and future infringement of any patents issuing from any applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States on the Invention including, but not limited to: (i) any patents issuing from any applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States that claim priority to the Patent Application; and (ii) any patents issuing from an related applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to one or more applications for patent in countries foreign to the United States that claim priority to the Patent Application, including, but not limited to, the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements; all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief; and all causes of action relating to any patents issuing from any applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States on the Invention including, but not limited to: (i) any patents issuing from any applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States that claim priority to the Patent Application; and (ii) any patents issuing from any related applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to one or more applications for patent in countries foreign to the United States that claim priority to the Patent Application.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any patents issuing from an application for patent of the United States on the Invention including, but not limited to: (i) any patents of the United States issuing from the Patent Application; and (ii) any patents issuing from any related applications for patent of the United States that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to the Patent Application, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, nominees, or assigns.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that all patents issuing from any applications for patent in countries foreign to the United States on the Invention including, but not limited to: (i) any patents issuing from any applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States that claim priority to the Patent Application; and (ii) any patents issuing from any related applications for patent of countries foreign to the United States that claim priority in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to one or more applications for patent in countries foreign to the United States that claim priority to the Patent Application, be issued to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, nominees, or assigns.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will, upon request of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, nominees, or assigns and without further remuneration, fully cooperate with Assignee in preparing, filing, and procuring any applications for patent in the United States and in countries foreign to the United States on the Invention.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will, upon request of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, nominees, or assigns and without further remuneration, execute and deliver any papers that may be reasonably necessary to Assignee's, its successors', legal representatives', nominees', or assigns' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement, and title in and to the Invention and the Patent Application and any and all rights hereby transferred, including, but not limited to, all oaths, declarations, affidavits, and attestations for and related to the Invention, the Patent Application, and any and all applications for patent on the Invention of the United States and of countries foreign to the United States.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will, upon request of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, nominees, or assigns and without further remuneration, provide any information, testify in any legal proceeding, and take any other actions that may be reasonably necessary to Assignee's, its successors', legal representatives', nominees', or assigns' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement, and title in and to the Invention and the Patent Application and any and all rights hereby transferred.

Assig	mor
JA-JA-C	6/21/2018
Signature	Date Signed /
Stephen Hankinson	
Printed Name	
3003 Pointe View Drive Mars, PA 16046	
Address	·····
Witn	888 888
The person whose name is subscribed and, in my presence, executed this A therein by signing his/her name above.	
Michell Calles	6/21/2018
Signature	Date Signed
Michelle Hankinson	
Printed Name	